23. Hedged amount of foreign currency assets - - - - - - - - - - - -
24. Hedged amount of foreign currency liabilities - - - (4.981.058) - - - - - (4.971.876) - -

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

Türk Telekomünikasyon Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)
(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are also
expressed in thousands)

(33)

16. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and
Euro exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group‟s net profit for the year (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

31 March 2014 Profit / Loss Other comprehensive Income

 Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (487.029) 487.029 (3.942) 3.942
2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (487.029) 487.029 (3.942) 3.942

Appreciation of Euro against TL by 10%:

4- Euro net asset/liability (331.411) 331.411 (5.847) 5.847
5- Hedged portion of Euro risk (-) 30.072 (30.072) - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (301.339) 301.339 (5.847) 5.847

Appreciation of JPY against TL by 10%:

7- JPY net asset/liability (10.625) 10.625 (10) -
8- Hedged portion of JPY risk (-) 10.625 (10.625) 10 -
9- JPY net effect (7+8) - - - -

Appreciation of other foreign currencies against
TL by 10%:

10- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 16 (16) - -
11- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) - - - -
12- Other foreign currency net effect (10+11) 16 (16) - -

Total (3+6+9+12) (788.352) 788.352 (9.789) 9.789

31 December 2013 Profit / Loss Other comprehensive Income

 Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency

Depreciation of
foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (479.117) 479.117 (4.159) 4.159
2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (479.117) 479.117 (4.159) 4.159

Appreciation of Euro against TL by 10%:

4- Euro net asset/liability (333.069) 333.069 (13.231) 13.231
5- Hedged portion of Euro risk (-) - - - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (333.069) 333.069 (13.231) 13.231

Appreciation of JPY against TL by 10%:

7- JPY net asset/liability (10.049) 10.049 (5) -
8- Hedged portion of JPY risk (-) 10.049 (10.049) 5 -
9- JPY net effect (7+8) - - - -

Appreciation of other foreign currencies against TL by
10%:

10- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 53 (53) - -
11- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) - - - -
12- Other foreign currency net effect (11+12) 53 (53) - -

Total (3+6+9) (812.133) 812.133 (17.390) 17.390

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish (See Note 2.1))

Türk Telekomünikasyon Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 31 March 2014 (continued)
(Currency - in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated. All other currencies are also
expressed in thousands)

(34)

16. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Explanation on the presentation of financial assets and liabilities at their fair values

The below table summarizes the carrying and fair values of financial asset and liabilities not presented